Shipment Volume 148,238   145,512   1.9% 624,875

Russia 10,772   12,101   52,499

Ukraine 2,211   2,359   10,669

Pro Forma Shipment Volume 135,255   131,052   3.2% 561,707

Heated Tobacco Units

Shipment Volume 24,819   21,734   14.2% 94,976

Russia 3,359   3,582   16,309

Ukraine 1,383   1,193   5,168

Pro Forma Shipment Volume 20,076   16,959   18.4% 73,499

PMI

Shipment Volume 173,057   167,246   3.5% 719,851

Russia 14,131   15,682   68,807

Ukraine 3,595   3,552   15,838

Pro Forma Shipment Volume 155,331   148,011   4.9% 635,206

Quarters Ended March 31,

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

50

Reconciliation of Reported Diluted EPS to Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS
(Unaudited)

Note: EPS is computed independently for each of the periods presented. Accordingly, the sum of the quarterly EPS amounts may not agree to the total for the year

Reported Diluted EPS $ 1.55 $ 1.39 $ 2.93 $ 1.55 $ 4.48 $ 1.34 $ 5.83

Asset impairment and exit costs 0.02   0.04   0.07   0.02   0.09   0.02   0.12

Asset acquisition cost -   -   -   0.03   0.03   -   0.03

Equity investee ownership dilution -   -   -   (0.02)   (0.02)   (0.01)   (0.04)

Saudi Arabia customs assessments -   0.14   0.14   -   0.14   -   0.14

Tax items -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.57 $ 1.57 $ 3.14 $ 1.58 $ 4.72 $ 1.35 $ 6.08

Net Earnings attributable to Russia & Ukraine 0.13   0.15   0.28   0.15   0.43   0.17   0.60

Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.44 $ 1.42 $ 2.86 $ 1.43 $ 4.29 $ 1.18 $ 5.48

Weighted-average shares for diluted EPS 1,560   1,560   1,560   1,560   1,560   1,557   1,559

December 31,

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

March 31, June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, December 31,

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Year
Ended

Delivering a Smoke-Free Future

2022 First-Quarter Results

April 21, 2022